
Special School Board Meeting
Monday, September 18, 2023 6:30 PM
LS-H MS/HS Media Center, 901 Ferry St., Le Sueur, MN 56058

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

4. CONSENT AGENDA

4.1. Hirings

4.1.1. Kindergarten Teacher - Brittany Browning-
Morton

4.1.2. MS Track Coach - Jeff Schultz

5. NEW BUSINESS

5.1. Approve the proposed Levy Certification.

6. ADJOURN



Employment Recommendation
Le Sueur - Henderson School District

Position: Kindergarten Teacher

Recommended Candidate: Brittany Browning-Morton

Recommended by: Kern Start/ Hire Date: 9-13-23

To be completed by administrator:
Candidate has current & appropriate certification: Yes

Reference checks completed: Yes

Years of experience granted: 1

Step Placement: 2

Highest degree currently held: BA

Lane Placement: BA

Credits beyond highest degree granted: 0

Hourly/ Salary Rate $39,833

X New Position

Existing Position Replacing:

Additional Information:
● $39,833

Approval of Principal: Darren Kern 9/12/23

Electronic Signature Date

Approval of Superintendent:

Electronic Signature Date

Share with District Office (Alisha, Jim, Juanita) & Technology (Bruce) via Google Drive



Employment Recommendation
Le Sueur - Henderson School District

Position: MS Track Coach

Recommended Candidate: Jeff Schultz

Recommended by: Eric Lewis Hire Date: 03/27/2023

To be completed by administrator:
Candidate has current & appropriate certification: X

Reference checks completed: X

Years of experience granted: 0

Step Placement: 1

Highest degree currently held: NA

Lane Placement: NA

Credits beyond highest degree granted: NA

Hourly/ Salary Rate Per Contract

New Position

X Existing Position Replacing:

Additional Information:
● Jeff is a great person and very passionate about kids and running. He will be a great

addition to the program.

Approval of Principal: Eric F. Lewis 9/12/2023

Electronic Signature Date

Approval of Superintendent:

Electronic Signature Date



Share with District Office (Alisha, Jim, Juanita) & Technology (Bruce) via Google Drive
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I. COMPUTATION OF 2023 PAYABLE 2024 LEVY LIMITATION BY FUND (BEFORE COUNTY AUDITOR ADJUSTMENTS):

                      INITIAL LEVY       LIMITATION         ABATEMENT          OFFSET         TAC/MAX EFF       MAXIMUM LEVY
   FUND                LIMITATION        ADJUSTMENTS       ADJUSTMENTS       ADJUSTMENTS      ADJUSTMENT         LIMITATION
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

GEN-RMV VOTER-EXEMP      288,001.35         1,413.22-        N/A                                                  286,588.13
GEN-RMV OTHER-EXEMP      828,942.65         5,057.09-        N/A                                                  823,885.56
GEN-NTC VOTER-EXEMP                                          N/A
GEN-NTC OTHER-GENED        N/A             N/A               N/A               N/A               N/A               N/A
GEN-NTC OTHER-EXEMP      663,403.16       130,586.86-            92.98                                            532,909.28

TOTAL GENERAL          1,780,347.16       137,057.17-            92.98                                          1,643,382.97

COM SERV-EXEMP            93,926.44         4,544.48              5.48                                             98,476.40

DEBT-VOTER-NONEXEMP    3,606,370.00        31,183.96-            72.79                                          3,575,258.83
DEBT-OTHER-NONEXEMP       73,353.00           634.29-                                                              72,718.71

TOTAL DEBT SERV        3,679,723.00        31,818.25-            72.79                                          3,647,977.54

OPEB-VOTER-NONEXEMP
OPEB-OTHER-NONEXEMP

TOTAL OPEB/PENSION

TOTAL                  5,553,996.60       164,330.94-           171.25                                          5,389,836.91
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

II. COMPARISON OF 2022 PAYABLE 2023 LEVY LIMITATION WITH 2023 PAYABLE 2024 LEVY LIMITATION (BEFORE COUNTY AUDITOR ADJUSTMENTS):

                                       2022 PAY 2023     2023 PAY 2024         INCREASE         PERCENT
   FUND                                  LIMITATION       LIMITATION          (DECREASE)        CHANGE
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

GENERAL                                 1,670,565.56      1,643,382.97         27,182.59-             1.63-
COMMUNITY SERVICE                         103,179.16         98,476.40          4,702.76-             4.56-
GENERAL DEBT SERVICE                    3,485,358.03      3,647,977.54        162,619.51              4.67
OPEB DEBT SERVICE

TOTAL                                   5,259,102.75      5,389,836.91        130,734.16              2.49
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

III. COMPARISON OF 2022 PAYABLE 2023 CERTIFIED LEVY PLUS COUNTY AUDITOR ADJUSTMENTS WITH
     2023 PAYABLE 2024 CERTIFIED LEVY PLUS COUNTY AUDITOR ADJUSTMENTS:

                                       2022 PAY 2023     2023 PAY 2024
                                       CERTIFIED LEVY    CERTIFIED LEVY        INCREASE         PERCENT
   FUND                                + ADJUSTMENTS      + ADJUSTMENTS       (DECREASE)        CHANGE
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

GENERAL                                 1,670,565.56
COMMUNITY SERVICE                         103,179.16
GENERAL DEBT SERVICE                    3,485,358.03
OPEB DEBT SERVICE

TOTAL AFTER ADJUSTMENTS                 5,259,102.75
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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